

Nos. 20-512 & 20-520

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER NCAA EXECUTIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JAMES W. QUINN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL M. FAY
EMILY BURGESS
BERG & ANDROPHY
120 West 45th Street
38th Floor
New York, NY 10036
(646) 766-0073
jqinn@bafirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DRAMATIC INCREASE IN THE NCAA’S AND ITS MEMBERS’ REVE- NUE HAS TRANSFORMED THE MARKET FOR COLLEGE SPORTS	7
II. WHEN COUPLED WITH ITS COMPEN- SATION RESTRICTIONS, THE NCAA’S INCREASED REVENUE BENEFITS SCHOOLS AND COACHES RATHER THAN COLLEGE ATHLETES	9
III. THE NCAA HAS NO FIXED DEFINI- TION OF AMATEURISM	19
IV. THE NCAA’S COMPENSATION RESTRICTIONS DO NOT PRESERVE CONSUMER DEMAND	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v.</i> <i>Indus. Comm'n</i> , 314 P.2d 288 (1957)	1, 2
COURT FILINGS	
Mem. ISO Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss, <i>McCants</i> <i>v. NCAA et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-00176 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2015), ECF No. 21	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lev Akabas & Daniel Libit, <i>Saban and Day</i> <i>Contracts Reveal Money on the Line in</i> <i>Championship Game: Data Viz</i> , SPORTICO (Jan. 11, 2021; 10:43 AM), https://www.sportico.com/leagues/college-sports/2021/saban-day-championship-1234620074	17-18
<i>Athlete Services</i> , TEAM USA (2021), https://www.teamusa.org/Team-USA-Athlete-Services/Financial-Resources	26
Tales Azzoni, <i>Gold Medal Not the Only</i> <i>Prize for Most Olympic Champions</i> , ASSOC. PRESS (Aug. 26, 2016), https://apnews.com/article/42a93d5073f64d53a842421e4b16d5ec	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steve Berkowitz, <i>Power Five Conferences Had Over \$2.9 Billion in Revenue in Fiscal 2019, New Tax Records Show</i> , USA TODAY (July 10, 2020; 2:00 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/college/2020/07/10/power-five-conference-revenue-fiscal-year-2019/5414405002	9
<i>Big Bonus to Carpenter</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 2, 1987), https://www.nytimes.com/1987/09/02/sports/sports-people-big-bonus-to-carpenter.html	21
Taylor Branch, <i>The Shame of College Sports</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Oct. 2011), available at https://perma.cc/AZM4-CYZ8	2
Christine Brennan, <i>U.S. Athletes to Earn \$15,000 for Each Olympic Gold Medal</i> , WASH. POST (May 12, 1993), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/archive/politics/1993/05/12/us-athletes-to-earn-15000-for-each-olympic-gold-medal/db9cd218-7f65-4148-9364-3b130cfbb286	26
WALTER BYERS, UNSPORTSMANLIKE CONDUCT: EXPLOITING COLLEGE ATHLETES (1995)....	1
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>College Sports-Related Injuries – United States, 2009-10 Through 2013-14 Academic Years</i> (Dec. 11, 2015), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6448a2.htm	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CHARLES T. CLOTFELDER, <i>BIG-TIME SPORTS IN AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES</i> (2011).....	15
Comm'n on Coll. Basketball, <i>Report and Recommendations to Address the Issues Facing Collegiate Basketball</i> (April 2018), available at https://www.ncaa.org/sites/default/files/2018CCBReportFinal_web_20180501.pdf	18
Ross Dellenger & Pat Forde, <i>A Collegiate Model in Crisis: The Crippling Impact of Schools Cutting Sports</i> , SPORTS ILLUSTRATED (June 11, 2020), available at https://www.si.com/college/2020/06/11/college-sports-program-cuts-ncaa-olympics	13
Sara Goldrick-Rab et al., Hope Ctr. for College, Cmty. & Justice, <i>Hungry to Win: A First Look at Food and Housing Insecurity Among Student-Athletes</i> (Apr. 2020), available at https://hope4college.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/2019_StudentAthletes_Report.pdf	14
GERALD GURNEY ET AL., <i>UNWINDING MADNESS: WHAT WENT WRONG WITH COLLEGE SPORTS AND HOW TO FIX IT</i> (2017).....	24
Jennifer M. Hootman, <i>Epidemiology of Collegiate Injuries for 15 Sports: Summary and Recommendations for Injury Prevention Initiatives</i> , 42 J. ATHLETIC TRAINING 312 (2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Patrick Hruby, <i>The Olympics Show Why College Sports Should Give Up on Amateurism</i> , THE ATLANTIC (July 25, 2012), available at https://www.theatlantic.com/entertainment/archive/2012/07/the-olympics-show-why-college-sports-should-give-up-on-amateurism/260275	27
Int'l Olympic Comm., Olympic Marketing Fact File (2020)	27
J. G. Joakim Soederbaum, <i>Leveling the Playing Field – Balancing Student Athletes’ Short and Long-Term Financial Interests with Educational Institutions’ Interests in Avoiding NCAA Sanctions</i> , 24 MARQ. SPORTS L. REV. 261 (2013)	25
Knight Found. Comm’n on Intercollegiate Athletics, <i>Keeping Faith with the Student-Athlete: A New Model for Intercollegiate Athletics</i> (Mar. 1991), available at https://www.knightcommission.org/wp-content/uploads/2008/10/1991-93_kcia_report.pdf	9
NCAA, 2020-21 Division I Manual (2020), https://web3.ncaa.org/lstdbi/reports/getReport/90008	13, 19, 20, 21
NCAA, <i>GOALS Study: Understanding the Student-Athlete Experience</i> (2020), https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/research/goals/2020AWRES_GOALS2020con.pdf	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NCAA Recruiting Facts, NCAA (Aug. 2020), https://ncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/compliance/recruiting/NCAA_RecruitingFactSheet.pdf	12
NCAA, <i>Results from the 2015 GOALS Study of the Student-Athlete Experience</i> (Jan. 2016), https://www.ncaa.org/sites/default/files/GOALS_convention_slidbank_jan2016_public.pdf	13
<i>NCAA Salaries: NCAAB Coaches</i> , USA TODAY (Feb. 27, 2020), https://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries/mens-basketball/coach	16
<i>NCAA Salaries NCAAF Assistant Coaches</i> (Dec. 16, 2020), https://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries/football/assistant	16
<i>NCAA Salaries: NCAAF Coaches</i> , USA TODAY (Nov. 17, 2020), https://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries	16
<i>NCAA Salaries: NCAAF Strength Coaches</i> , USA TODAY (Dec. 16, 2020), https://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries/football/strength	16
NCAA, <i>Trends in Graduation Success Rates and Federal Graduation Rates at NCAA Division I Schools</i> (Nov. 2020), https://ncncaaorg.s3.amazonaws.com/research/gradrates/2020/2020D1RES_FedGSRtrends.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
JOE NOCERA & BEN STRAUSS, <i>INDENTURED: THE INSIDE STORY OF THE REBELLION AGAINST THE NCAA</i> (2016).	24
Charlie Nobles, <i>Saban Leaving the Dolphins for Alabama</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 4, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/2007/01/04/sports/ncaaf/04saban.html	16
Mitchell H. Railborn, NCAA, <i>Revenues and Expenses of Intercollegiate Athletics Program: Analysis of Financial Trends and Relationships 1981-1985</i> (1986).	7, 12
Brent Schrottenboer, <i>College Football Playoff Business is Booming at Halfway Point, but Expansion Looms</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 9, 2020; 9:55 AM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/ncaaf/2020/01/09/college-football-playoff-financial-success-expansion-future/2838495001	7
Janet E. Simon & Carrie L. Doherty, <i>Current Health-Related Quality of Life is Lower in Former Division I Collegiate Athletes Than in Non-Collegiate Athletes</i> , 42 AM. J. SPORTS MED. 423 (2014).	12
Kevin Stankiewicz, <i>Review of Big Ten Athletic Contracts Finds Team Performance Valued More Than Athletic Performance</i> , THE LANTERN (Dec. 5, 2016), available at https://www.thelantern.com/2016/12/review-of-big-ten-athletic-contracts-finds-team-performance-valued-more-than-academic-performance	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Where the Money Comes From (Revenues), Finances of Intercollegiate Athletes Database, NCAA (Sept. 2020), https://www.ncaa.org/about/resources/research/finances-intercollegiate-athletics-database...</i>	7, 8, 12, 15
Matt Wilson, <i>NCAA Division I Football Coaching Contracts: A Comparative Analysis of Incentives for Athletic and Academic Team Performance from 2006, 2009 and 2011</i> , 11 J. CONTEMP. ATHLETICS 237 (2017)	17
Will Hobson & Steven Rich, <i>Colleges Spend Fortune on Lavish Athletic Facilities</i> , CHI. TRIB. (Dec. 23, 2015), available at https://www.chicagotribune.com/sports/college/ct-athletic-facilities-expenses-20151222-story.html	15
Adrian Wojnarowski & Zach Lowe, <i>NBA Revenue for 2019-20 Season Dropped 10% to \$8.3 Billion, Sources Say</i> , ESPN (Oct. 28, 2020), https://www.espn.com/nba/story?id=30211678&_slug_=nba-revenue-2019-20-season-dropped-10-83-billion-sources-say	8
